

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

CUTBERTO VIRAMONTES, an individual
and resident of Cook County, Illinois, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE COUNTY OF COOK, a body politic
and corporate, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-04595

Assigned Judge: Rebecca R. Pallmeyer

Designated
Magistrate Judge: Susan E. Cox

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STANDARD OF REVIEW2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. **Shifting Burdens Under *Bruen***3

 A. *Bruen Step 1: The Weapons Regulated by the Ordinance Do Not Fall Within the Plain Text of the Second Amendment*.....5

 1. The Weapons Regulated by the Ordinance Are Not “Arms” as Defined by the Second Amendment5

 a. The Regulated Weapons Share Performance Characteristics with Weapons Developed for Military Offensives6

 b. Marketing Military Grade Weapons to Civilians9

 c. Assault Weapons are Frequently Used to Propagate Domestic Terror10

 d. The Performance Capabilities of the Assault Weapon Render it Practically and Legally Unsuitable for Use in Self-Defense Under Illinois Law12

 e. Assault Weapons Deploy More Force Than is Necessary and Therefore Their Use Falls Outside of the Legal Parameters of Self-Defense Under Illinois Law14

 2. The Weapons Regulated by the Ordinance Are So Dangerous and Unusual That They Fall Outside of the Scope of the Second Amendment’s Protection18

 a. Legal Interpretation of “Dangerous and Unusual”.....20

 b. The Assault Weapons Regulated by the Ordinance are Unreasonably Dangerous21

 c. Weapons Not in Common use for a Lawful Purpose are “Unusual” and May be Regulated.....21

 i. The Regulated Weapons are Not Commonly Used for a

Lawful Purpose	23
ii. Practical Considerations Rendering Assault Weapons Dangerously Unusual.....	24
1. The Psychological Influence on Potential Mass Shooters.....	24
2. Assault Weapons Cause Unusual Wounds to the Human Body...24	
3. The Unusually Broad Harmful Societal Impact of Mass Shootings Involving Assault Weapons.....	27
4. The Use of Assault Weapons Creates Unusual Crises Impacting Law Enforcement	28
5. The Threat of Assault Weapons Has a Chilling Effect on Other Constitutionally Protected Activities	30
B. <i>Bruen Step 2: The Ordinance Is Consistent With the Nation’s Historical Tradition of Firearm Regulation</i>	31
1. Historical Tradition of Regulating Dangerous and Unusual Weapons.....	34
a. The English Law of Affray Prohibited Conduct that Terrorized the People	35
b. The Government Historically Regulated Weapons More Likely to Be Used for Unlawful Purposes People	39
2. The Public Concern Justifications Are Similar to Historical Analogues People	41
3. In Addressing An Unprecedented Problem, the Ordinance’s Burden on the Right to Self-Defense is Still Equivalent to or Less Than Historical Analogues People	43
II. This Case Is Controlled by the Seventh Circuit’s Decisions in <i>Wilson</i> and <i>Friedman</i>	46
CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	34
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	41
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	2
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 1871 Tenn. LEXIS 83 (1871).....	39
<i>Aymette v. State</i> , 1840 Tenn. LEXIS 54 (1840).....	39, 42
<i>Association of New Jersey Rifle & Pistol Clubs v. AG New Jersey</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Bianchi, et al., v. Frosh, et al.</i> , No. 21-1255 (4th Cir. argued December 6, 2022).....	4, n. 3
<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville</i> , No. 22 C 4775, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27308 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 17, 2023).....	33, n. 13
<i>Bogan v. City of Chicago</i> , 644 F.3d 563 (7th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016)	2,5,19,20
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	3
<i>Cheatham v. Shearon</i> , 1851 Tenn. LEXIS 50 (1851).....	38, 39
<i>Chune v. Piott</i> , 80 Eng. Rep. 1161; 1 Ro. R. 237 (K.B. 1614).....	36
<i>Davenport & Morris v. Richmond City</i> , 1886 Va. LEXIS 130 (1886).....	38
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	8, passim
<i>Eberts v. Goderstad</i> , 569 F.3d 757 (7th Cir. 2009)	2
<i>English v. State</i> , 1872 Tex. LEXIS 91 (1872)	42
<i>Egonmwan v. Cook County Sheriff's Dept.</i> , 602 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2010)	2
<i>Fife v. State</i> , 1876 Ark. LEXIS 69 (1876)	39
<i>Fischer v. Avandade, Inc.</i> , 519 F. 3d 393 (7th Cir. 2008)	3

Fowler v. O'Leary, No. 87 C 6671, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3554 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 19, 1993)14

Friedman v. City of Highland Park, 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015) 19, passim

Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale, 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)20

Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co., 405 U.S. 251 (1972).....42

Heller v. District of Columbia, 670 F.3d 1244 (2011)8,19

Hill v. State, 1874 Ga. LEXIS 509 (1874).....42

Hollis v. Lynch, 827 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2016)20

In re Chavin, 150 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 1998)3

Jackson v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco, 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)37

Kolbe v. Hogan, 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)8,19,22,47

Late Corp. of Church of Jesus Christ v. United States, 136 U.S. 1 (1890)42

Louisville v. Babb, 75 F.2d 162 (7th Cir. 1935)4

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986)3

McBride v. Grice, 576 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 2009)4

McDonald v. Chicago, 561 U.S. 742 (2010)12

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. Bruen, ___ U.S. ___, 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) 3, passim

O'Neil v. State, 16 Ala. 65 (1849)36

Oregon Firearms Federation, Inc. v. Brown, No. 2:22-cv-01815-IM, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 219391 (D. Or. Dec. 6, 2022)4,22

People v. Brown, 227 Cal. App. 4th 451, 173 Cal. Rptr. 3d 812 (2014)9

People v. Horton, 2021 IL App (1st) 180551, 455 Ill. Dec. 881, 192 N.E.3d 71015

People v. James, 174 Cal. App. 4th 662, 94 Cal. Rptr. 3d 576 (2009)9

People v. Jeffries, 164 Ill. 2d 104, 646 N.E.2d 587, 207 Ill. Dec. 21 (Ill. 1995)15

People v. Morgan, 187 Ill. 2d 500, 719 N.E.2d 681, 241 Ill. Dec. 552 (Ill. 1999)15

People v. Murillo 225 Ill. App. 3d 286 (1st Dist. 1992)15,17

People v. Nunn, 184 Ill. App. 3d 253, 133 Ill. Dec. 345, 541 N.E.2d 182, 1989 Ill. App. LEXIS 235 (Ill. App. Ct. 1st Dist. 1989), cert. denied, 497 U.S. 1027, 110 S. Ct. 3277, 111 L. Ed. 2d 787, 1990 U.S. LEXIS 3490 (U.S. 1990)15

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc., 490 U.S. 477 (1989)48

Rogers v. Grewal, 140 S. Ct. 1865 (2020).....35,36,44,46

Samuelson v. LaPorte Cnty. Sch. Corp., 526 F. 3d 1046 (7th Cir. 2008)3

Simpson v. Justice, 1851 N.C. LEXIS 202 43 N.C. 115, 117 (1851).....38

Simpson v. State, 1833 Tenn. LEXIS 186 (1833).....44

Sir John Knight’s Case, 87 Eng. Rep. 75 K.B. 1686.....35

State v. Duke, 1874 Tex. LEXIS 352 (1874)44

State v. Huntly, 25 N.C. 418 (1843).....36

State v. Kessler, 614 P.2d 94 (1980).....20

State v. Langford, 10 N.C. 381 (1824).....36

State v. Lanier, 71 N.C. 288 (1874).....36

U.S. ex rel. Guirsch v. Battaglia, No. 05 C 2696, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93838 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 20, 2007)15

U.S. v. Henry, 688 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2012)21

U.S. v. Marzzarella, 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)21

U.S. v. Miller, 307 U.S. 174 (1939)19, 20

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party, 552 U.S. 442 (2008)46

Wilson v. Cook Cty., 937 F.3d 1028 (7th Cir. 2019).....19, 46, 47

Young v. Hawaii, 992 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2021).....36

Rules

F.R.C.P. 56.....1

Statutes and Ordinances

720 ILCS 5/47-5(7).....38

720 ILCS 5/7-115

720 ILCS 5/7-215, n. 7, n. 8

720 ILCS 5/24-1-1.517

720 ILCS 5/24-1.217

Other Sources

Barlow, Theodore, THE JUSTICE OF PEACE: A TREATISE CONTAINING THE POWER & DUTY OF THAT
MAGISTRATE 12 (1745)x Blackstone, William, *Commentaries On The Laws Of England*
148 (1769).....35

Blackstone, William, *Commentaries On The Laws Of England*, 148 (1769)34

Cornell, Saul & DeDino, Nathaniel, *A Well-Regulated Right: The Early American Origins of
Gun Control*, 73 FORDHAM L. REV. 487, 510–12 (2004)38

Chitty, J., PREROGATIVES OF THE CROWN 155 (1820)41

Hawkins, William, 1 PLEAS OF THE CROWN 136 (1716)35

Keble, Joseph, *An Assistance to the Justices of the Peace, for the Easier Performance of their
Duty* 147 (1689)35

Lambarde, William, *Eirenarcha* 134 (1579)35

National Firearms in Commerce and Trafficking Assessment (NFCTA), Vol. 2,
Part VII, *Recommendations and Future Enhancements*40

Nourse, V.F., *Self-Defense & Subjectivity*, 68 U. CHI. L. REV. 1235 (2001).....43

WEBSTER’S II NEW COLLEGE DICTIONARY 226 (2001)22
